





JD890 Excavator General Information i
TM-1163 (Feb-78) , Contents and Index -1

JD890 EXCAVATOR

Technical Manual
TM-1163 (Feb 78)

SECTIONAL CONTENTS OF THIS MANUAL

Section | - General Information

Section 1 - Tracks

Section 2 - Axles and Suspension System

Section 3 - Transmission

NOT USED 3

Section 4 - Engine

Section 5 - Engine Auxiliary Systems.

Section 6 - Torque Converter

NOT USED 6

Section 7 - Traction (Engine) Clutch

NOT USED

Section 8 - Transfer Drive

 NOTUSED 8

Section 9 - Steering Systems

NOT USED 9

Section 10 - Service Brakes

' NOT USED 10,

Section 11 - Parking - Emergency Brakes

NOT USED 11

Section 13 - Miscellaneous Vehicle

Section 15 - Equipment Attaching

Continued on page 3

Copyright 1978
DEERE & COMPANY
Moline, lllinois
All Rights Reserved

Litho in U.S.A.



] General Information
-2 Contents and Index

JD890 Excavator
TM-1163 (Feb-78)

Lithe in U.S.A.



Thanks very much for your reading,
Want to get more information,
Please click here, Then get the complete

NOTE:

If there is no response to click on the link above,
please download the PDF document first, and then
click on it.

Have any questions please write to me:
admin@servicemanualperfect.com


https://www.servicemanualperfect.com/downloads/john-deere-jd890-excavator-service-technical-manual%ef%bc%88tm1163%ef%bc%89/

JDB90 Excavator |
TM-1163 (Feb-78)

General Information |
Contents and Index -3

SECTIONAL CONTENTS (Continued)

Section 16

Electrical Systems

Section 17 - Frame, Chassis or Supporting Structure

Section 18 - Operator's Station

Section 13 - Sheet Metal and Styling

Section 20 - Safety, Convenience and Miscellaneous

Section 21 - Main Hydraulic System

Section 22 - Pneumatic Systems

NOT USED 21

Section 30 - Winch

NOT USED 22

Section 31 - Loader

NOT USED 30

Section 32 - Bulldozers

NOT USED 31

Section 33 - Backhoe and Excavator

NOT USED 32

Section 34 - Grading Device

Section 35 - Scraper and Haulage Device

NOT USED 34

Section 36 - Conveyor and Elevating Device

NOT USED 35

Section 37 - Arch or Boom, or Cranes

NOT USED 36

Section 38 - Grapple

NOT USED 37

Section 39 - Shear

NOT USED 38

Litho in U.S.A.

b -—
(o] o0 Q)

~ NOT USED 39

Continued on page 5



| General Information
-4 Contents and Index

JD890 Excavator
TM-1163 (Feb-78)

Litho in U.S.A.



JDB890 Excavator General Information |
TM-1163 (Feb-78) ‘ Contents and Index I-5

Section

Section

Section

Section

Section

Section

Section

Section

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

90

SECTIONAL CONTENTS (Continued)

PTO or Winch Drive . NOT USED 40

Misc. Function Mechanical Drive

"~ NOTUSED 41

Ground Conditioning Tool

. NOT USED 42

Swing, Rotation or Pivoting System

Cutting Mechanism

NOT USED 44

Forklifts

" NOT USED 45

Automatic Control

NOT USED 46

System Testing

The specifications and design information contained
in this manual were correct at the time it was printed. It
is John Deere’s policy to continually improve and up-
date our machines. Therefore, the specifications and
design information are subject to change without no-
tice. Wherever applicable, specifications and design
information are in accordance with SAE and ICED
standards.

Litho in U.S.A.



[
(<))

General Information

Nantamia and lnday
WUITHTTIIS Qlld JI1IUCA

JD890 Excavator

M-1163 (Feb-78)

L g oV \F OOy

Litho in U.S.A.



JD890 Excavator
TM-1163  (Jul-79)

General Information I

Contents and Index

SECTION AND GROUP CONTENTS OF THIS MANUAL

SECTION | - GENERAL INFORMATION

Group
Group
Group
Group

Group

| -
n -
m -
v -

VvV -

SECTION 1 -
Group 0130 - Track Systems

Group 0199 - Specifications and Special Tools

Contents and Index
Introduction and Safety Information
General Specifications

Predelivery, Delivery and After-Sales

Services
Lubrication

TRACKS

SECTION 2 - AXLES AND SUSPENSION

SYSTEMS

Group 0250 - Axle Shaft, Bearings, Reduction

Group 0299 - Specifications and Special Tools

Gears

SECTION 4 - ENGINE

Group
Group
Group

Group
Group
Group
Group
Group
Group
Group
Group
Group
Group
Group

Group
Group
Group
Group
Group
Group
Group
Group

0400
0401
0402

0403
0404
0407
0408
0409
0410
0413
0414
0416
0417
0418

0419
0420
0421
0422
0423
0429
0433
0499

Litho in U.S.A.

- Engine Removal and Instaliation

- Crankshaft and Main Bearings

- Camshaft and Vaive Actuating
Means

- Connecting Rods and Pistons

- Cylinder Biock

- Oiling System

- Ventilating System

- Cylinder Head and Valves

- Exhaust Manifold

- Fuel Injection System

- Intake Manifold

- Turbocharger

- Water Pump

- Thermostats, Housings, and Water

Piping
- Qil Cooler
- Fuel Filter
- Fuel Transfer Pump
- Starting Motor and Fastenings

- Alternator and Generator Mounting

- Fan Drive

- Flywheel, Housing and Fastenings

- Specifications and Special Tools

SECTION 5 - ENGINE AUXILIARY SYSTEMS

0505
0510
0515
0520
0530
0540
0560
0599

Group
Group
Group
Group
Group
Group
Group
Group

SECTION 13 -
Group 1370

SECTION 16 -
Group 1671
Group 1672

1673
1674
1675
1676
1699

Group
Group
Group
Group
Group

SECTION 17 -

Group 1740
Group 1749

SECTION 18 -
Group 1810
Group 1830
Group 1899

- Cold Weather Starting Aids

- Cooling Systems

- Speed Controls

- Intake System

- External Exhaust Systems

- Mounting Frame

- External Fuel Supply Systems

- Specifications and Special Tools

MISCELLANEOUS VEHICLE
- Lubrication Systems

ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS

- Batteries, Support and Cables

- Alternator, Regulator and Charging
System Wiring

- Lighting System

- Wiring Harness and Switches

- System Controls

- Instruments and Indicators

- Specifications and Special Tools

FRAME, CHASSIS OR
SUPPORTING STRUCTURE
- Frame Installation

- Chassis Weights

OPERATOR'S STATION

- Operator Enclosure

- Heating and Air Conditioning

- Specifications and Special Tools



NRanaral Infarmatin
General informaiior

i-8 . Contents and Index

-3

JD890 Excavator

TM-1163  (Jul-79)

SECTION AND GROUP CONTENTS OF THIS MANUAL—Continued

SECTION 19 - SHEET METAL AND STYLING
Group 1910 - Hood or Engine Enclosure

Group 1913 - Miscellaneous Shields
Group 1921 - Grille and Grille Housing

Group 1927 - Fenders

SECTION 20 - SAFETY, CONVENIENCE AND

REIDNANETL | ARTT AN IO

NVHOUELLANTCUVUO
Group 2003 - Fire Extinguisher
Group 2004 - Horn

SECTION 33 - BACKHOE AND EXCAVATOR
Group 3301 - Blades, Teeth and Shanks
Group 3302 - Buckets ,

Group 3315 - Controls Linkage

Group 3340 - Frames

Group 3360 - Hydraulic System

Group 3399 - Specifications and Special Tools

Group 4311 - Brakes
Group 4350 - Mechanical Drive Elements
Group 4360 - Hydraulic System

. AROQD Qrantfinntimma am
QIVUR 4099 = opouiiivaunulie aliv

Litho in U.S.A.

SECTION 90 - SYSTEM TESTING

Group
GFOup
Group
Group
Group
Group
Group

Group

9005 -

QN4 n
JUVIV -

9015 -
9020 -
9025 -
9030 -

IUSI -

9035 -

General Information
Engine

Electrical System

Power Train

Hydraulic System
Miscellaneous Components

l'l&d.llllg d.llu I"\II UUI IuIlIUllu g
Specifications and Special Tools



JD890 Excavator General Information 1
TM-1163 (Mar-80) Contents and Index 1-9
ALPHABETICAL INDEX

A Compressor relief valve ............... ... 1830-30
Accessoryrelay .............. ... ....... 1674-3 Condensor ............... . ... .. ..... 1830-20
Accumulator, track . ........... ... ... . ..., 0130-35 Connecting rods and pistons. .. ............ 0403-1
After-sale inspection . ... ................. I-Iv-19 Controls linkage, backhoe and excavator. ... 3315-1
Air circulationfans ............ ... ... ... 1810-9 Coolant fitter/conditioner .................. 0510-1
Aircleaner. ... ... ... ... ... ... . . ..., 0520-1 Cooling system, engine ... ................ 0510-1
Air conditioning system. . .................. 1830-6 Counterbalance valves ............. ... ... 0260-6
Air conditioning system testing............. 9031-5 Counterweight, auxiliary ................... 1749-6
Component location .................... 9031-3 Counterweight cable cover ........ ... ..... 1913-1
Diagnosing malfunctions ................ 9031-8 Crankshaft and main bearings ............. 0401-1
General information. . ................. .. 9031-7 Crossover relief vaive, swing system .. ... .. 4360-4
Testing and adjustments ............... 9031-12 Cylinderblock ............................ 0404-1
Visual inspection . ...................... 9031-8 Cylinder head and valves ................. 0409-1
Airfilters. . ... ... .. .. 1830-32 Cylinder, hydraulic, main ... ..... ..... ... 3360-37
Alternator and generator mounting ......... 0423-1
Alternator indicator light ... ............. ... 1676-4 D
Alternator, regulator and charging system Delco-Remy starting motor ....... ......... 0422-1
wiring ... ... 1672-1 Delivery service .......................... I-ivV-19
Armature ... ... ... 0422-8 Diagnosing malfunctions:
Auxiliary counterweight. .. ....... ... ....... 1749-6 Air conditioning system ... ... .. ... ... ... 9031-8
Axles and suspension systems............. 0250-3 Electrical system . ..................... 9015-15
Engine system ... . .. ... . ..., 9010-7
B Heating system ........................ 9031-1
Blowermotor............................ 1830-31 Hydraulic system .. ... ... ... ... ... . ... 9025-39
Boom .............. ... .. R 3340-2,3340-7 Power train system ...... ... ... ... . ... 9020-10
Boom lubrication lines.................. ... 1370-3 Track system ... ... ... .. .. ... . .... 9030-1
Boomraise ........ ... . ... ... ... .. ... 1675-2 Digging functions control valve . ... ... .. ... 3360-31
Brake, track............. ... ... ... ....... 0260-19 Dipperstick .. ............ ... .. ... .. 3340-1,3340-6,
Brakes, swing system ... .................. 4311-3 3340-9
Bucket, backhoe.. ... .. ... ... .. ... ... ... .. 3302-1 Dipperstick lubrication lines . ...... . ... .... 1370-3
Bucket cylinder shield .. ................... 1913-1 Drive sprocket. ......... ... ... .. ... .. .... 0130-5
Bucket linkage .................... 3340-1,3340-4, Dimensions .............. ... ... . ... ... ..... I-1H-4
3340-10
Bucketteeth ... ... ... ... ....... ... .. 3301-3 E
Electrical system testing................... 9015-1
C Component location .................... 8015-3
Cab ... ... ... . . . 1810-3 Diagnosing malfunctions ............ ... 9015-15
Camshaft and valve actuating means . ... . .. 0402-1 General information. .. .. ... ... ... ... ... . 9015-1
Chain, track............................. 0130-14 Testing and adjustment .. .............. 9015-21
Charging circuit testing. ... ............ ... 9015-27 Visual inspection ...... ... ... ... ... 9015-20
Chassis weights . ... ............. .. ...... 1749-1 Electrical systems . ....... ... ... ......... 1672-1
Cold weather starting aids . . . .. S 0505-3 Engine ........... .. ... ... .. 0400-1
Commercial shearing main hydraulic pump . 3360-14 Engine auxiliary systems ....... ... ... ... 0505-3
Commercial shearing third section unloading Enginemounts ........... ... ... .. ... . ... 0540-1
valve . ... 3360-22 Engine oil pressure gauge. .. .............. 1676-3
Component location: Engine shield ........ ... ... ... ... ... ... 1913-1
Air conditioning system ................. 9031-3 Engine system testing..................... 1910-1
Electrical system ....................... 9015-3 Component location .................... 9010-4
Engine system . ... .. ... ... ... .. .. ... 9010-4 Diagnosing malfunctions ................ 9010-7
Heating system ........................ 9031-3 General information..................... 9010-1
Hydraulic system ....................... 9025-3 Testing and adjustment .. ............ .. 9010-12
Power train system . .................... 9020-2 Visual inspection . .................. ... 9010-10
Compressor. ... . 1830-4

Litho in U.S.A.



| General Information

JD890 Excavator

I-10 Contents and Index TM-1163 (Mar-80)
Engine water temperature gauge . .......... 1676-2 Hood......... ... ... . ... ... ... .. ... ... 1910-3
Evaporator ... ...... .. ... ... ... ... . ... 1830-25 Horm ... . 2004-1
Exhaust manifold . ........................ 0410-1 Hose, heater .. ...... ... ... ... .. ... ... 1830-5
Exhaust system, engine ............. ...... 0530-1 Hour meter ... ... .. .. .. .. ... ........... 1676-3
Expansion valve . . ........ ... ... ... ..... 1830-27 House lock solenoid, swing system .. ... .. .. 4360-6
House lock, swing system . ................ 4311-3
F House lock switches . ... ... .. ....... .. .. 1675-1
Fan belt tightener. .................... .. .. 0429-1 Hydraulic cylinders. ... ................. .. 3360-37
Fandrive ... ... . ... ... ... ... ... .. 0429-1 Hydraulic fitting installation and service
Fan drive support. . ... .. ... ... .. ..., 0429-3 recommendations ... ... .. ... .. ..... 3360-1
Fans, air circulation. . ... ... ... ... ... ... 1810-9 Hydraulic oil filter indicator light . ........... 1676-4
Fastboomraise ... ... ... ... ... .. ... .. ... 1675-2 Hydraulic oil temperature gauge. ... ..... ... 1676-2
Fenders ... ... ... ... . ... ... ... 1927-1 Hydraulic pump shields ............... .... 1913-2
Filter, air conditioning .. ... ... ...... ..... 1830-31 Hydraulic system, main ................ ... 3360-1
Filter, fuel, engine ................. . ...... 0420-1 Hydraulic system, testing.................. 9025-1
Filters, high pressure ..................... 3360-6 Component location .............. . ..... 9025-3
Filters, return. .. ... ... .. ... ... . .... ... 3360-8 Diagnosing malfunctions ............... 9025-39
Fire extinguisher......... ... ... ... ....... 2003-3 General information. .................... 9025-1
Flexmaster couplings .................. .. 3360-36 Testing and adjustment . .. ........ .. ... 9025-44
Fioor platform . ... ... .. ... .. ... .. 1810-4,1810-6, Visual inspection ... ................... 9025-43
1810-8 Hydraulics, axle and suspension systems ... 0260-1
Fluid starting aid . ... ... .. ... ........... 0505-3 Hydraulics, swing system ...... ... ... ... .. 4360-1
Flywheel, housing and fastenings .......... 0433-1
Frame .. ... .. .. 1749-1 {
Frame, backhoe .. . ... .. .. .. .. ... ... ... .. 3340-1 Idier, front ... ... .. .. ... 0130-25
Frontidler ... .. ... ... ... .. ... .......... 0130-25 Indicators ......... ... ... ... ... ... 1676-3
Fuel filter, engine ... ... ... ... ... ... . ... 0420-1 instrument panel ... .. ... .. ... ... ... .. 1676-1
Fuelgauge ... ... ... ... ... . ... ... ....... 1676-2 Instruments and indicators. .. ......... ..... 1676-1
Fue! injection nozzle ............ ... ....... 0413-8 Instruments and indicators testing ... ... ... 9015-34
Fuel injection system ... ............ .... 0413-1 intake manifold . . ........... ... . ... ... .... 04141
Fuel tank, engine . .. ... ... ... ............. 0560-1 Intake system, engine .. ........ ... ..... ... 0520-1
Fuel transfer pump . .......... ... ... .... 0421-1 .
FUSES .\ 1674-4 K
Key switch............... ... .. ... ..... 1674-2
G
Gauge, engine oil pressure . ........... .... 1676-3 L
Gauge, engine water temperature .. ... . ... 1676-2 Light, alternator indicator .................. 1676-4
Gauge, fuel . ... ... ... 1676-2 Light, hydraulic oil filter indicator ........... 1676-4
Gauge, hydraulic oil temperature ... ... .. ... 1676-2 Light, plugged condenser indicator ......... 1676-4
Gauge lights ............................. 1673-1 Light, stop engine warning indicator ........ 1676-4
General specifications. . .................. ... I-11-1 Lights, gauge ...... ... ... ... ... .. ..... 1673-1
Greases . ... ... -v-2 Lubrication............... ... ... ... ... ..... I-V-1
Grille and grille housing . .. ................ 1921-1 Lubrication lines . .. ...... ... .. .. ... ... .. 1370-3
H M
Heatercore ... .. .. ... . .. ... ... .. ... ... 1830-3 Main bearings .. . ... ... ... ... . ... .. .. 1740-3
Heater, engine coolant .. .................. 0505-4 Main frame ....... ... .. . ... . ... ... .. ..., 1740-3
Heater pipes and hoses . .. ................ 1830-3 Main hydraulic pump
Heater valve .. ... ... ... ... ... ... ....... 1830-1 (Commercial Shearing). . ............... 3360-20
Heating system . ... ... ... . ... ... . ... ..... 1830-1 Main hydraulic pump drive. . .............. 3360-29
Heating system testing .. ........... ..... .. 9031-1 Main hydraulic pump (Tyrone) ............. 3360-9
Component location .. ... ... .. ..... .. 9031-3 Manifold, exhaust. . ............... ... ... 0410-1
Diagnosis and testing. . ................. 9031-1 Manifold, intake ......... ... ... ... ... ... 0414-1

Litho in U.S.A.



JD890 Excavator General Information |
TM-1163 (Mar-80) Contents and Index I-11
Mechanical drive elements ................ 4350-1 S

Miscelianeous components testing. . ........ 9030-1 Safety information ......... . ... ... ... .. ... I-11-2

Adjustments ..... ... ... ... . ... 9030-2 Seat adjustment ........ ... ... ... .. ... 9030-6

Diagnosing malfunctions .. ... .. .. ... .. 9030-1 Seat and seat adjuster . . ... ... ... ... . 1810-8
Momentary house lock .................... 1675-1 Service, delivery . . ... ... ... ... ... ... I-IV-16
Motor, Delco-Remy starting............. ... 0422-1 Service, predelivery . ......... ... ... .. ... .. I-1v-1
Motor, swing ........... .. ... ... ... . ..... 4360-8 Shields, miscellaneous . ................... 1913-1
Mounting frame ... . ... ... ... ... ... ... 0540-1 Shoe, track ....... ... ... ... ... ... ..., 0130-6
Mounts, engine. . ....... ... ....... ... ... 0540-1 Solenoid switch ......... ... ... . ... .. ... 0422-9
Muffler .. ... 0530-1 Solenoid, two-speed . ... .......... ... . .... 0260-9

Special tools:

(0] Air conditioning ............. .. ... .... 1899-3
Qil cooler and lines, engine.. ... ........... 1419-1 Air conditioning system testing...... .. .. 9035-19

Oil cooler and lines, hydraulic. . ...... ... .. 3360-35 Alternator, regulator and charging system
Oil pressure regulating housing . ........... 0407-4 WIring ... ... 1699-5
Ollpump ... ... ... 0407-1 Axles and suspension system hydraulics. 0299-10
Oiling system, engine ... .................. 0407-1 Backhoe and excavator hydraulic system . 3399-4
Olls ... .. I-Vv-2 Batteries, support and cables . ....... .... 16399-4
Operator enclosure . ...................... 1810-3 Camshaft and valve actuating means. ... 0499-35
Connecting rods and pistons ........... 0499-37
P Crankshaft and main bearings .......... 0499-34
Periodic service chart .. ... .. ... ... . ... . ... . I-V-1 Cylinder block......................... 0499-38
Permanent house lock .. ... .. ... . .. ... .. 1675-1 Cylinder head and valves . ... ... ... . ... 0499-39
Planetary drive ... ... .. .. ... ... . ... .... 0250-13 Electrical system testing ............ ... 9035-10
Plattorm, flocor ... ... .. .. ... .. ... .. 1810-4,1810-6, Engine removal and installation . ... .. ... 0499-31
1810-8 Engine system testing .................. 9035-3
Plugged condenser indicator light ... ..... .. 1676-5 Frames........................ ... .... 3399-6
Power train system testing ...... ... ... .. .. 9020-1 Fuel injection system ... ... ... .. ... ... 0499-41

Component location .................... 9020-2 Hydraulic system, backhoe and excavator . 3999-7

Diagnosing malfunctions ............... 9020-10 Hydraulic system testing ............... 9035-13

General information.............. .... .. 9020-1 Miscellaneous components testing ...... 9035-16

Visual inspection . ........... ... ... ... 9020-10 Operator enclosure .. ... ... ............. 1899-1
Predelivery service ........................ -1V-1 Starting motor and fastenings........... 0499-46
Pressure compensator valves .. ............ 0260-3 Swing system hydraulic system . ..... .. .. 4399-7
Propel motor cover and shield ........... .. 1913-1 Swing system mechanical drive elements . . 4399-7
Prope! motor, two speed ............... ... 1675-2 Track system ....... .................. 0199-6
Pump drive, main hydraulic............... 3360-23 Track system testing................... 9035-16
Pump, fuel injection. ... ... ... ... ... ... .. 0413-1 Turbocharger ............. ... ......... 0499-44
Pump, fuel transfer . ...................... 0421-1 Waterpump ... ... .. ... .......... .. 0499-45
Pump, main hydraulic (Commercial Specifications and torque values:

Shearing) . .. ... .. ... 3360-14 Air conditioning ........................ 1899-1
Pump, main hydraulic, Tyrone ... . .. .. _. 3360-6 Air conditioning system testing.. ... .. .. 9035-18
Pump, oil, engine. .......... .. S 0407-1 Alternator and generator mounting .. .. .. 0499-28
Pump, water, engine . .. ....... ... .. .... .. 0417-1 Alternator, regulator and charging system

WINNg ... 1699-1

R Axle shaft, bearings, reduction gears .. ... 0299-1

Radiator . ... ......... . ... ... .. ... ..., 0510-1 Axles and suspension system hydraulics. . 0299-5
Receiver-drier ........................... 1830-24 Backhoe and excavator hydraulic system . 3399-1
Regulator and alternator. .. ... ... ... ... ... 1672-1 Batteries, support and cables............ 1699-1
Reservoir, hydraulic. . ... ............ ... ... 3360-4 Camshaft and valve actuating means. .. .. 0499-5
Roller, track . ............ .. ... ... ..... ... 0130-7 Crankshaft and main bearings ........... 0499-2
Rotary manifold ......................... 0260-22 Cylinder block..................... L 0499-9
Rotary manifold shield .................... 1913-2 Connecting rods and pistons . ........... 0499-7

Litho in U.S.A.



| General Information
1-12 Contents and Index

JD890 Excavator
TM-1163 (Mar-80)

Specifications and torque values—Continued:

Cylinder head and valves .............. 0499-13
Electrical system testing ................ 9035-5
Engine break-in........... ... ... .. ... 0499-1
Engine cooling system .................. 0599-1
Engine fuel supply systems ....... ... .. 0599-2
Engine system testing .................. 9035-1
Exhaust manifold . . .................... 0499-16
Fandrive... .......................... 0499-29
Flywheel housing and fastenings........ 0499-30
Fuelfiter............... .. ... ......... 0499-25
Fue! injection system .. ... ... .. .. ... .. 0499-17
Fuel transfer pump . .......... ... ... .. 0499-25
General ... . ... ... ... I-1H-1
Heating system testing................. 9035-18
Hydraulic system, backhoe and excavator 3399-1
Hydraulic system testing ............... 9035-11
Instruments and indicators ........ ... .. 1699-3
Intake manifold. ....................... 0499-18
Miscellaneous components testing .... .. 9035-15
Oilcooler.. . .......................... 0499-24
Oiling system . .......... .. ............ 0499-11
Starting motor and fastenings........... 0499-26
Swing system hydraulic system .......... 4399-4

Swing system mechanical drive elements . 4399-1
Thermostats, housings and water piping . 0499-20

Track system ................. ... ...... 0199-1
Track system testing. .. ... .. ..... ... . .. 9035-15
Turbocharger ......................... 0499-19
Waterpump . ........... .. ... ... . ... .. 0499-22
Speed control, engine. . ... ... . ... .. 0515-1
Starter switch ........ ... . ... ... . ... ..., 1674-3
Starting aid safety switch. ................. 1674-4
Starting aids, cold weather . ... . ..... ... .. 0505-3
Starting circuitrelay....................... 1674-3

Starting circuit testing .. ................ .. 9015-22
Starting motor (Delco-Remy) and fastenings. 0422-1

Stop engine warning indicator light ...... ... 1676-5
Storage of excavator....................... -1V-1
Superheat shutoff switch ... ...... ... ... .. 1830-30
Swing bearing. ........ ... ... .......... 4350-12
Swing bearingtop seal . .. ...... ... ... ... 4350-14
Swing controt valve ... ........ ... ... ... 4360-1
Swing drive ........ ... ... ... . 4350-1
Swingmotors . ............ . ... .......... 4360-8
Swing system ......... . ... ... ... .. ... 4311-3
Switch, house lock........................ 1675-1
Switch, key ......... ... ... ... ... L. 1674-2

Switch, starter .. .. ... .. .. 1674-3
Switch, starting aid safety .................
Switch, superheat shutoff. . . ........ ... ..

Litho in U.S.A.

Switch, thermal . . ...... ... .. ... ... ..

Switch, thermostat .. ... ... ... ... ..

System testing:
Air conditioning
Electrical system
Engine ....... ... ...l
General information. . ..............
Heating system ...................
Hydraulic system .. ... ... ... .. ..
Miscellaneous components . .. ... ...
Power train . .................... ..

Teeth, bucket ......... ... ... ... ...
Thermal fuse........................
Thermal switch .................... ..
Thermostat switch ...................
Thermostats, housings and water piping
Third section unioading valve
(Commercial Shearing).............
Third section unloading valve (Tyrone).
Track accumulator . ... .. ... ... .....
Track adjuster. ......................
Track brakes .. ........ ... ... ... ...
Track chain assembly . ....... ... ....
Track control valves ............... ..
Track drive assembly ................
Track drive motors. . ... . ... ... ..
Trackguide ........... ... ... ... ...
Track guides and slides . .............
Track rollers
Track shoes
Track system .......................
Track system testing.................
Turbocharger. . ......................
Two-speed boom check ..............
Two-speed solenoid
Tyrone main hydraulic pump..........
Tyrone third section unloading valve . ..

Undercarriage .......................

Valve, compressor relief. . ....... ... ..
Valve, counterbalance...... ... ... ... ..
Valve, crossover relief
Valve, digging functions control
Valve, expansion . ... . ... ... ......
Valve, heater. . ... .............. .....
Valve, pressure compensator ....... ..

... 1830-30
1830-27

3301-3
1830-30
.... 1830-31
1830-28
... 0418-1

....3360-22
....3360-13
....0130-35
.... 0130-30
....0260-19
.... 0130-14
..... 0260-1

..... 0260-9
..... 3360-6

0260-6
..... 4360-4



JDB890 Excavator General Information !

TM-1163 (Mar-80) Contents and Index -13

Valve, swing control . ..................... 4360-1 w

Valve, third section unloading Water outiet manifold . .................. .. 0418-1
(Commercial Shearing). ................ 3360-23 Waterpump ........... .. ... .. ... .. ... 0417-1

Valve, third section unloading, Tyrone ... .. 3360-13 Weights, chassis ......................... 1749-1

Valve, track control .. ..................... 0260-1 Wiring harness and switches .............. 1674-1

Ventilating system ... ... ... ... ... ... . .. 0408-1

Litho in U.S.A.



| General Information JD890 Excavator
1-14 Contents and Index TM-1163 (Mar-80)

Litho in U.S.A.



JDB90 Excavator General Information i
TM-1163 (Mar-80) Contents and Index I-15

COMPLETE PAGE LISTING WITH LATEST DATE LINES

I-1-1,2 (Feb-78) 1-0130-27,28 (Mar-80) 4-0401-1,2 (Mar-80)
I-1-3,4 (Feb-78) 1-0130-29,30 (Jul-79) 4-0401-3,4 (Mar-80)
i-1-5,6 (Feb-78) 1-0130-31,32 (Jul-79) 4-0401-5,6 (Mar-80)
I-1-7.8 (Feb-78) 1-0130-33,34 (Jul-79) 4-0401-7.8 (Mar-80)
I-1-9,10 (Mar-80) 1-0130-35,36 (Mar-80) 4-0402-1,2 (Mar-80)
I-1-11,12 (Mar-80) 1-0130-37.38 (Jul-79) 4-0402-3,4 (Mar-80)
I-1-13,14 (Mar-80) 1-0130-39,40 (Mar-80) 4-0402-5,6 (Mar-80)
-1-15,16 (Mar-80) 1-0130-41,42 (Mar-80) 4-0403-1,2 (Mar-80)
-1-17,18 (Mar-80) 1-0130-43,44 (Mar-80) 4-0403-3,4 (Mar-80)
I-11-1,2 (Jul-79) 1-0199-1,2 (Feb-78) 4-0403-5,6 (Mar-80)
I-11-3,4 (Jul-79) 1-0199-3.4 (Jul-79) 4-0403-7,8 (Mar-80)
-11I-1,2 (Jul-79) 1-0199-5,6 (Mar-80) 4-0404-1,2 (Mar-80)
I-111-3,4 (Jul-79) 1-0199-7,8 (Mar-80) 4-0404-3,4 (Mar-80)
-1V-1,2 (Jul-79) 1-0199-9,10 (Mar-80) 4-0404-5.6 (Mar-80)
-IV-3,4 (Jul-79) 1-0199-11,12* (Jul-79) 4-0404-7.8 (Mar-80)
-IV-5,6 (Jul-79) 4-0404-9,10 (Mar-80)
-IV-7.8 (Jul-79) 2-0250-1,2 (Feb-78) 4-0407-1,2 (Mar-80)
-IV-9,10 (Jul-79) 2-0250-3,4 (Jul-79) 4-0407-3,4 (Mar-80)
-IV-11,12 (Mar-80) 2-0250-5,6 (Feb-78) 4-0408-1,2 (Mar-80)
-IV-13,14 (Mar-80) 2-0250-7,8 (Jul-79) 4-0409-1,2 (Mar-80)
I-IV-15,16 (Jul-79) 2-0250-9,10 (Feb-78) 4-0409-3,4 (Mar-80)
-1V-17,18 (Jul-79) 2-0250-11,12 (Jul-79) 4-0409-5,6 (Mar-80)
-1V-19,20 (Jul-79) 2-0250-13,14 (Feb-78) 4-0410-1,2 (Mar-80)
I-1V-21,22 (Jul-79) 2-0250-15,16 (Feb-78) 4-0413-1,2 (Mar-80)
I-1IV-23,24 (Jul-79) 2-0250-17,18 (Jul-79) 4-0413-3,4 (Mar-80)
-1V-25,26 (Mar-80) 2-0250-19,20 (Jul-79) 4-0413-5,6 (Mar-80)
I-1V-27,28 (Jul-79) 2-0260-1,2 (Mar-80) 4-0413-7,8 (Mar-80)
-1V-29,30 (Jul-79) 2-0260-3,4 (Mar-80) 4-0413-9,10 (Mar-80)
I-IV-31,32 (Jul-79) 2-0260-5,6 (Jul-79) 4-0413-11,12 (Mar-80)
I-1V-33,34 (Jul-79) 2-0260-7,8 (Mar-80) 4-0413-13,14 (Mar-80)
I-1V-35,36 (Mar-80) 2-0260-9,10 (Jul-79) 4-0413-15,16 (Mar-80)
I-IV-37,38 (Mar-80) 2-0260-11,12 (Mar-80) 4-0413-17,18 (Mar-80)
-1V-39,40 (Jul-79) 2-0260-13,14 (Mar-80) 4-0413-19,20 (Mar-80)
I-1V-41,42 (Jul-79) 2-0260-15,16 (Mar-80) 4-0414-1,2 (Mar-80)
-V-1,2 (Jul-79) 2-0260-17,18 (Mar-80) 4-0416-1,2 (Mar-80)

2-0260-19,20 (Mar-80) 4-0416-3,4 (Mar-80)
1-0130-1,2 (Jul-79) 2-0260-21,22 (Mar-80) 4-0416-5,6 (Mar-80)
1-0130-3,4 (Feb-78) 2-0260-23,24 (Jul-79) 4-0416-7.8 (Mar-80)
1-0130-5,6 (Jul-79) 2-0299-1,2 (Feb-78) 4-0417-1,2 (Mar-80)
1-0130-7,8 (Feb-78) 2-0299-3,4 (Feb-78) 4-0417-3,4 (Mar-80)
1-0130-9,10 (Mar-80) 2-0299-5,6 (Feb-78) 4-0418-1,2 (Mar-80)
1-0130-11,12 (Jul-79) 2-0299-7.8 (Feb-78) 4-0419-12 (Mar-80)
1-0130-13,14 (Jul-79) 2-0299-9,10 (Mar-80) 4-0420-1,2 (Mar-80)
1-0130-15,16 (Feb-78) 4-0421-1,2 (Mar-80)
1-0130-17,18 (Feb-78) 4-0400-1,2 (Mar-80) 4-0421-3,4 (Mar-80)
1-0130-19,20 (Feb-78) 4-0400-3,4 (Mar-80) 4-0422-1,2 (Mar-80)
1-0130-21,22 (Feb-78) 4-0400-5,6 (Mar-80) 4-0422-3 .4 (Mar-80)
1-0130-23,24 (Jul-79) | 4-0400-7.8 (Mar-80) 4-0422-5,6 (Mar-80)
1-0130-25,26 (Jul-79) | 4-0400-9,10 (Mar-80) 4-0422-7.8 (Mar-80)

Vertical lines indicate pages included in this revision
*Remove these pages from manual.
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COMPLETE PAGE LISTING WITH LATEST DATE LINES—Continued

4-0422-9,10 (Mar-80) 16-1672-5,6 (Feb-78) 20-2003-1,2 (Feb-78)
4-0423-1,2 (Mar-80) 16-1672-7,8 (Feb-78) 20-2003-3,4 (Feb-78)
4-0429-1,2 (Mar-80) 16-1672-9,10 (Feb-78) 20-2004-1,2 (Feb-78)
4-0429-3.4 (Mar-80) 16-1672-11,12 (Feb-78)
4-0433-1,2 (Mar-80) 16-1673-1,2 (Feb-78) 33-3301-1,2 (Mar-80)
4-0499-1,2 (Mar-80) 16-1674-1,2 (Feb-78) 33-3301-3,4 (Feb-78)
4-0499-3,4 (Mar-80) 16-1674-3,4 (Jul-79) 33-3301-5,6 (Feb-78)
4-0499-5,6 (Mar-80) 16-1675-1,2 (Jul-79) 33-3302-1,2 (Feb-78)
4-0499-7,8 (Mar-80) 16-1676-1,2 (Feb-78) 33-3302-3,4 (Feb-78)
4-0499-9,10 (Mar-80) 16-1676-3,4 (Jul-79) 33-3315-1,2 (Mar-80)
4-0499-11,12 (Mar-80) 16-1676-5,6 (Jul-79) 33-3315-3,4 (Mar-80)
4-0499-13,14 (Mar-80) 16-1699-1,2 (Feb-78) 33-3315-5,6 (Feb-78)
4-0499-15,16 (Mar-80) 16-1699-3,4 (Mar-80) 33-3315-7,8 (Mar-80)
4-0499-17,18 (Mar-80) 16-1699-5,6 (Feb-78) 33-3315-9,10 (Feb-78)
4-0499-19,20 (Mar-80) 33-3340-1,2 (Mar-80)
4-0499-21,22 (Mar-80) 17-1740-1,2 (Mar-80) 33-3340-3,4 (Feb-78)
4-0499-23,24 (Mar-80) 17-1740-3,4 (Feb-78) 33-3340-5,6 (Mar-80)
4-0499-25,26 (Mar-80) 17-1740-5,6 (Feb-78) 33-3340-7,8 (Mar-80)
4-0499-27,28 (Mar-80) 17-1749-1,2 (Mar-80) 33-3340-9,10 (Mar-80)
4-0499-29,30 (Mar-80) 17-1749-3 .4 (Feb-78) 33-3360-1,2 (Mar-80)
4-0499-31,32 (Mar-80) 17-1749-5,6° (Mar-80) 33-3360-3,4 (Mar-80)
4-0499-33,34 (Mar-80) 33-3360-5,6 (Mar-80)
4-0499-35,36 (Mar-80) 18-1810-1,2 (Mar-80) 33-3360-7,8 (Mar-80)
4-0499-37,38 (Mar-80) 18-1810-3,4 (Feb-78) 33-3360-9,10 (Mar-80)
4-0499-39,40 (Mar-80) 18-1810-5,6 (Feb-78) 33-3360-11,12 (Mar-80)
4-0499-41,42 (Mar-80) 18-1810-7,8 (Feb-78) 33-3360-13,14 (Mar-80)
4-0499-43 44 (Mar-80) 18-1810-9,10 (Mar-80) 33-3360-15,16 (Mar-80)
4-0499-45 46 (Mar-80) 18-1830-1,2 (Feb-78) 33-3360-17,18 (Mar-80)
4-0499-47,48 (Mar-80) 18-1830-3,4 (Mar-80) 33-3360-19,20 (Mar-80)
18-1830-5,6 (Mar-80) 33-3360-21,22 (Mar-80)
5-0505-1,2 (Feb-78) 18-1830-7.8 (Mar-80) 33-3360-23,24 (Mar-80)
5-0505-3,4 (Feb-78) 18-1830-9,10 (Mar-80) 33-3360-25,26 (Mar-80)
5-0505-5,6 (Feb-78) 18-1830-11,12 (Mar-80) 33-3360-27,28 (Mar-80)
5-0510-1,2 (Mar-80) 18-1830-13,14 (Mar-80) 33-3360-29,30 (Mar-80)
5-0510-3,4 (Mar-80) 18-1830-15,16 (Mar-80) 33-3360-31,32 (Mar-80)
5-0515-1,2 (Feb-78) 18-1830-17,18 (Mar-80) 33-3360-33,34 (Mar-80)
5-0520-1,2 (Feb-78) 18-1830-19,20 (Mar-80) 33-3360-35,36 (Mar-80)
5-0540-1,2 (Jul-79) 18-1830-21,22 (Mar-80) 33-3360-37,38 (Mar-80)
5-0560-1,2 (Feb-78) 18-1830-23,24 (Mar-80) 33-3360-39,40 (Mar-80)
5-0560-3,4 (Feb-78) 18-1830-25,26 (Mar-80) 33-3360-41,42 (Mar-80)
5-0599-1,2 (Feb-78) 18-1830-27,28 (Mar-80) 33-3399-1,2 (Mar-80)
18-1830-29,30 (Mar-80) 33-3399-3,4 (Mar-80)
13-1370-1,2 (Feb-78) 18-1830-31,32 (Mar-80) 33-3399-5,6 (Mar-80)
13-1370-3,4 (Feb-78) 18-1899-1,2 (Mar-80) 33-3399-7,8 (Mar-80)
18-1899-3,4 (Mar-80)
16-1671-1,2 (Feb-78) 19-1910-1,2 (Feb-78) 43-4311-1,2 (Feb-78)
16-1671-3,4 (Feb-78) 19-1910-3,4 (Mar-80) 43-4311-3,4 (Mar-80)
16-1671-5,6 (Feb-78) 19-1913-1,2 (Feb-78) 43-4311-5,6 (Mar-80)
16-1671-7.8 (Mar-80) 19-1921-1,2 (Feb-78) 43-4350-1,2 (Jul-79)
16-1672-1,2 (Feb-78) 19-1927-1,2 (Mar-80) 43-4350-3,4 (Feb-78)
16-1672-3,4 (Feb-78) 19-1927-3,4 (Mar-80)

Vertical lines indicate pages included in this revision.
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43-4350-5,6 (Jul-79) 90-9020-1,2 (Feb-78) 90-9035-3,4 (Jul-79)
43-4350-7.,8 (Feb-78) 90-9020-3,4 (Feb-78) 90-9035-5,6 (Jul-79)
43-4350-9,10 (Feb-78) 90-9020-5,6 (Feb-78) 90-9035-7.8 (Jul-79)
43-4350-11,12 (Jul-79) 90-9020-7,8 (Feb-78) 90-9035-9,10 (Jul-79)
43-4350-13,14 (Jul-79) 90-9020-9,10 (Feb-78) 90-9035-11,12 {(Mar-80)
43-4360- 1,2 (Mar-80) 90-9025-1,2 {Mar-80) 90-9035-13,14 (Mar-80)
43-4360-3,4 (Mar-80) 90-9025-3,4 (Jul-79) 90-9035-15,16 (Mar-80)
43-4360-5,6 (Mar-80) 90-9025-5,6 (Feb-78) 90-9035-17,18 (Mar-80)
43-4360-7,8 (Mar-80) 90-9025-7.8 (Mar-80) 90-9035-19,20 (Mar-80)
43-4360-9,10 (Mar-80) 80-8025-9,10 (Mar-80)
43-4360-11,12 (Mar-80) 90-9025-11,12 (Mar-80)
43-4399-1,2 (Feb-78) 90-9025-13,14 (Mar-80)
43-4399-3,4 (Mar-80) 90-9025-15,16 (Mar-80)
43-4399-5,6 (Feb-78) 90-9025-17,18 (Mar-80)
43-4395-7 .8 (Feb-78) 80-9025-19,20 (Mar-80)
43-4399-9,10 (Feb-78) 90-9025-21,22 (Mar-80)
90-9025-23,24 (Mar-80)
90-9005-1,2 (Mar-80) 90-9025-25,26 (Mar-80)
90-9005-3,4 (Feb-78) 90-9025-27,28 (Mar-80)
90-8010-1,2 (Mar-80) 90-9025-29,30 (Mar-80)
90-9010-3,4 (Feb-78) 90-9025-31,32 (Mar-80)
90-9010-5,6 (Feb-78) 90-9025-33,34 (Mar-80)
90-9010-7,8 (Feb-78) 90-9025-35,36 (Mar-80)
90-9010-9,10 (Feb-78) 90-9025-37,38 (Mar-80)
90-9010-11,12 (Feb-78) 90-9025-39,40 (Mar-80)
90-9010-13,14 (Mar-80) 90-9025-41,42 (Mar-80)
90-9010-15,16 (Mar-80) 90-9025-43,44 (Mar-80)
90-2010-17,18 (Mar-80) 90-9025- 45,46 (Mar-80)
90-9015-1,2 (Mar-80) 90-9025-47,48 (Mar-80)
90-9015-3,4 {Feb-78) 90-9025-49,50 (Mar-80}
90-9015-5,6 (Mar-80) 90-9025-51,52 (Mar-80)
90-89015-7.8 (Mar-80) 90-5025-53,54 {Mar-80)
90-9015-9,10 (Mar-80) 90-9025-55,56 (Mar-80)
90-9015-11,12 {Mar-80) 90-9025-57,58 (Mar-80)
90-9015-13,14 (Mar-80) 90-9025-59,60 (Mar-80)
90-9015-15,16 (Mar-80) 90-9030-1,2 (Jul-79)
90-9015-17,18 {Mar-80) §0-8030-3,4 {Jui-79)
90-9015-19,20 (Mar-80) 90-9030-5,6 (Mar-80)
90-9015-21,22 {Mar-80) 90-9031-1,2 (Mar-80)
90-9015-23,24 (Mar-80) 90-9031-3,4 (Feb-78)
90-9015-25,26 (Mar-80) 90-9031-5,6 (Mar-80)
90-9015-27,28 (Mar-80) 90-9031-7,8 (Mar-80)
90-9015-29,30 (Mar-80) 90-9031-9,10 {Mar-80)
90-9015-31,32 (Mar-80) 90-9031-11,12 (Mar-80)
90-9015-33,34 (Mar-80) 90-9031-13,14 (Mar-80)
90-9015-35,36 (Mar-80) 90-9031-15,16 (Mar-80)
90-9015-37,38 (Mar-80) 90-9031-17,18 (Mar-80)
90-9015-39,40 (Mar-80) 90-9031-19,20 (Mar-80)
90-9015-41,42 (Mar-80) 90-9031-21,22 (Mar-80)
90-9015-43,44 (Mar-80) 90-9035-1,2 (Mar-80)

Vertical lines indicate pages included in this revision
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